1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	RESOLUTION NO. 2010-52
3	INTRODUCED BY:
4	
5	Councilor Dominguez
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	A RESOLUTION
11	DIRECTING STAFF TO SEEK INPUT FROM SANTA FE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
12	REGARDING THE PROPOSED TEEN CENTER AT TINO GRIEGO POOL AND IF
13	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SUPPORTS THE CENTER, OBTAIN WHAT, IF ANY,
14	COMMITMENT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT COULD OFFER AS A PARTNER IN THE
15	PROJECT.
16	
17	WHEREAS, the lack of recreational and leisurely activities for teenagers in Santa Fe is
18	often cited as a number one issue in the community by youth and adults alike; and
19	WHEREAS, in August of 1977, the City of Santa Fe entered into a forty year lease with
20	the Santa Fe Public School Board of Education to utilize a tract of land, owned by the Santa Fe
21	Public Schools, for the purpose of constructing a neighborhood facility; and
22	WHEREAS, on said tract of land the City constructed the Oliver La Farge public library
23	as well as the Tino Griego swimming pool that has been vacant for eight years; and
24	WHEREAS, article 8 of the lease states "the use of the facilities to be provided by the
25	facility shall be of great advantage and benefit both to the people of the City of Santa Fe and the
	1

1 faculty and students of the Santa Fe School System;" and 2 WHEREAS, the Tino Griego pool location is central to many of the community's middle 3 and high schools, as well as being adjacent to the La Farge Library and if remodeled, could meet 4 the need for a teen center offering a variety of recreational, leisurely and educational activities; and 5 WHEREAS, on August 8, 2007, the Governing Body adopted Resolution No. 2007-72 6 directing staff to prepare a proposal to the Governing Body for the remodeling of Tino Griego 7 pool into a teen center and related operations; and 8 WHEREAS, on May 24, 2010, the Mayor's Youth Advisory Board, the city's consultant 9 and staff presented preliminary plans and budget information to the Public Works Committee 10 whose members raised concerns as to how the city could finance the construction as well as the 11 operation and maintenance of the teen center; and 12 WHEREAS, prior to pursuing the project further, the Governing Body desires to have 13 input from Santa Fe Public Schools. 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 15 CITY OF SANTA FE that staff is directed to seek input from the Santa Fe Public Schools regarding the proposed teen center at Tino Griego pool and if the School District supports the 16 17 center, obtain what, if any, commitment the School District could offer as a partner in the project. PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 30th day of June, 2010. 18 19 20 21 DAVID COSS, MAYOR 22 ATTEST: 23 24 25 YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Teno)

GENO ZAMORA, CITY ATTORNEY

Jp/ca/jpmb/2010 res/Tino Griego Teen Center